4. SGSY

4.13 Construction of Meenavar Angadies , Auction halls and nine Fish Drying Yards – Release of 1st instalment - amendment

Letter No 17903/FS/VI/2002-11, dated 4.6.2004

From

Thiru. Vishwanath Shegaonkar, I.A.S., Secretary to Government

То

The Director of Fisheries, Chennai-6. The Director of Rural Development, Chennai-15 The Project Officer District Rural Development Agency, Kancheepuram The Accountant General, Chennai -18, The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-35 The Treasury Officers of Concerned Districts The Rural Development Department, Chennai-9 The Secretary to Government of India Ministry of Rural Development, New Delhi

Sir,

Sub : Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana – Special Project for Infrastructure Development for Poor Fishermen – Construction of Ten Meenavar Angadies 9 auction halls, 9 fish drying yards- Release of first instalment of funds under 75:25 pattern – Sanction of a sum of Rs.102.64 Lakhs ordered – Certain amendments of this Govt.orders-issued

Ref : G.O (3D) No.06, Animal Husbandry and Fisheries Dept. dated. 22.3.2002

The following amendments are issued to G.O(3D) No.06. Animal Husbandry and Fisheries Department, dated 22.3.2002 cited in the reference:-

AMENDMENT

(I) In para 10 of the said Government order for "The District Rural Development Agency, Kancheepuram, will be the Nodal Agency. The District Rural Development Agency, of the respective Districts will be the implementing agency of the project.

Substitute the following

"The Superintending Engineer, Fishing Harbour Project Circle, Chennai will be the Nodal Agency as well as implementing agency of the project".

(II) In para 15 of the Government order, for "the implementing Agency, the District Rural Development Agency, Kancheepuram shall submit the progress report of the project, by the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, New Delhi."

Substitute the following

"The Implementing agency, i.e the Superintending Engineer, Fishing Harbour Project Circle, Chennai shall submit the progress report of the Project by 15th of the month succeeding every quarter in the format prescribed by the Ministry of Rural Development, Government of India, New Delhi through the Director of Fisheries, Chennai".

> L.CHELLADURAI UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND FISHERIES DEPARTMENT